
METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

The 4/2/20 meeting will be held telephonically at 1:00 p.m. 
pursuant to Governor Lee’s Executive Order No. 16. 

MS. ASHONTI DAVIS 
MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC 
MR. ROSS PEPPER, Vice-Chair  
MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Chairman 
MR. TOM LAWLESS 

Public Input to the Board 

Comments on any case can be emailed to the Board of Zoning Appeals at 
bza@nashville.gov.  Comments received by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, April 1, 2020, will be 
included in the board’s packet for their review.  Any comments received after that time will be read 
into the record at the meeting. We urge you to make comments electronically.  However, a remote 
station will be set up at the Sonny West Conference Center (700 2nd Avenue South) for anyone who 
is unable to submit their comments electronically and wishes to make comments via 
telephone.  Social distance recommendations will be implemented at the remote station. 

Consent Agenda 

The BZA utilizes a consent agenda for its meetings. One board member reviews the record for each 
case prior to the hearing and identifies those cases which meet the criteria for the requested action by 
the appellant.  If the reviewing board member determines that testimony in the case would not alter 
the material facts in any substantial way, the case is recommended to the board for approval.  The 
following items are proposed for the consent agenda on the 4/2/20 docket.  If anyone opposes one of 
these cases they should email bza@nashville.gov and state their opposition for the board’s review.   

2020-052 (1009 Dickerson Pike) – requesting a special exception from height 
requirements to construct a mixed-use building.  The application would be approved with 
the condition that the appellant must work with Metro Public Works to construct a 
parking bump out that will remain until Metro reclaims the use for any proposed future 
mass transit.  If, however, MDHA, Public Works, or the State of Tennessee does not 
allow the parking to be built, the BZA approval would remain.   

mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov


2020-070 (1005 Southside Ave) – requesting a 9 square foot lot size variance to construct 
two single family homes. 

 
2020-074 (4100 B Kimbark Dr) – requesting a setback variance to construct a covered 
patio. 
 
2020-077 (42 Shepard St) – requesting a sidewalk variance to construct two single family 
residences.  The application would be approved with the condition that the applicant 
build a sidewalk on the Shepard St. frontage.  
 
2020-084 (1128 3rd Ave S) – requesting a variance from floor area ratio restrictions and a 
change to a legally non-conforming structure.  The approval would expire one year from 
the date of the entry of the order 

 
 

D O C K E T 
 

CASE 2019-300 (Council District - 19) 
 

JENNIFER CARR, appellant and PEP MUSIC SQUARE, LLC, owner of the property 
located at 900 18TH AVE S, requesting a special exception to allow additional height within 
the build to zone in the ORI-A District, to construct an office building. Referred to the Board 
under Section 17.12.020 D. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 
Section 17.40.180 C. 

 

Use-Commercial Map Parcel 09216036100 

Results- 



 
 
 

 

CASE 2020-038 (Council District - 19) 
 

SCOTT MORTON, appellant and 14TH AVENUE NORTH, LLC, owner of the property 
located at 806 16TH AVE N, requesting special exceptions from height and step-back 
requirements in the MUL-A, UZO District, to construct a multi-family unit. Referred to the 
Board under Section 17.12.020 D. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C. 

 

Use-Multi-family Map Parcel 09204031800 

Results- Deferred 4/16/20 
 

 
CASE 2020-049 (Council District - 19) 

 

JAMES CROCKETT II, appellant and BASILE, KENT T., owner of the property located 
at 908 CHEATHAM PL, requesting a variance from garage door orientation requirements in 
the R6-A District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section 
17.12.020.B.2. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 
17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08112030800 

Results- 

 
 

CASE 2020-052 (Council District - 5) 
 

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and PATEL, NANU T & MANJU, owners of the 
property located at 1009 DICKERSON PIKE, requesting a special exception from height 
requirements in the CL District, to construct a mixed-use building. Referred to the Board 
under Section 17.12.060.F.  The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 
Section 17.40.180 C. 

 

Use-Mixed-Use Map Parcel 08202005800 

Results- 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

CASE 2020-057 (Council District - 25) 
 

JOHN NELSON, appellant and WHITE, BARRY B II, owner of the property located at 
1762 HILLMONT DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R10 
District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into the 
sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the 
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Singe Family Map Parcel 11711007600 

Results- Withdrawn 
 
 

 
CASE 2020-058 (Council District - 25) 

 

JOHN NELSON, appellant and WHITE, BARRY B II, owner of the property located at 
1760 HILLMONT DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R10 
District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into the 
sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the 
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 11711011500 

Results- Withdrawn 

 
 

 
CASE 2020-061 (Council District - 21) 

 

JAY PATEL, appellant and ELLISTON HOSPITALITY, LLC, owner of the property 
located at 2221 ELLISTON PL, requesting a variance from parking requirements in the ORI 
District, to construct a hotel. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.030. The appellant has 
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Hotel Map Parcel 09215016800 

 
Results- Deferred 4/16/20 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
CASE 2020-066 (Council District - 25) 

 

ADAM CRUNK, appellant and BASKIN, TREVOR SCOTT, owner of the property located 
at 3502 STOKESMONT RD, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R40 
District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks but instead paying 
into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has 
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 117110Q00200CO 

Results- 

 
 
 
 

CASE 2020-070 (Council District - 17) 
 

JOSH RANDOLPH, appellant and HILL, JAMES, owner of the property located at 1005 
SOUTHSIDE AVE, requesting a variance from minimum lot size requirements in the R6 
District, to construct two single-family residences.    Referred to the Board under Section 
17.12.020 A.   The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 
17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 10501057300 

Results- 
 
 

CASE 2020-071 (Council District - 24) 
 

COLLINS LEGAL, PLC, appellant and KNIGHT, JAMES L. SR., owner of the property 
located at 411 ACKLEN PARK DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the 
UZO District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into 
the sidewalk fund.  Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120.  The appellant has alleged 
the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 10401038500 

Results-Deferred 5/21/20 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

CASE 2020-072 (Council District - 19) 
 

JARED GRAY, appellant and JACKSON STREET CHURCH OF CHRIST, TRS., owner 
of the property located at 1015, 1017, 1021, 1023 14TH AVE N, and 1308 Jackson St. 
requesting a special exception in the RM20, UZO District, to provide off-site parking for a 
religious institution. Referred to the Board under Section 17.08.030 and 17.16.170.E.2. The 
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Sections 17.40.180 C and D. 

 
Use-Religious Institution   
                                                                            
RESULT - Deferred 4/16/20                                                                Map Parcel 09204002800                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                        Map Parcel 09204002600                    
                                                                                                                              Map Parcel 09204002500 
                                                                                                                              Map Parcel 09204011600 
                                                                                                                              Map Parcel 09204006200 
 

CASE 2020-073 (Council District - 4) 
 

WADE HYATT, appellant and BRENTWOOD MEDICAL TRADING, LLC, owner of the 
property located at 5429 EDMONDSON PIKE, requesting variances from parking and 
landscape buffer requirements in the OL District, to use an existing space for a medical office. 
Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.030 and 17.24.230. The appellant has alleged the 
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Medical Office Map Parcel 16109015500 

Results- 
 
 

CASE 2020-074 (Council District - 25) 
 

DANIEL HELLER, appellant and O.I.C. 4102 KIMBARK DRIVE COTTAGES, owner of 
the property located at 4100 B KIMBARK DR, requesting a variance from setback 
requirements in the R10 District, to construct a covered patio.    Referred to the Board under 
Section 17.12.020. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under   
Section17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 131021E90000CO 

Results- 

 



 
 
 

 

 

CASE 2020-075 (Council District - 34) 
 

BETHEL CHAPEL, appellant and BB PROPERTY TRUST, owner of the property located 
at 5670 GRANNY WHITE PIKE, requesting a variance from sign requirements in the R10 
District, to install an LED sign. Referred to the Board under Section 17.32.050.  The appellant 
has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A. 

Use-Religious Institution Map Parcel 15900026400 

Results- Deferred 5/7/20 

 
 
 

CASE 2020-077 (Council District - 17) 
 

BRIAN MUSSER, appellant and BM BUILDERS LIMITED LIABILITY CO, owner of 
the property located at 42 SHEPARD ST, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements 
in the R6 District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks along 
Thomas Street. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120.  The appellant has alleged the 
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 10504011500 

Results- 
 
 
 

CASE 2020-079 (Council District - 24) 
 

PHILLIP PIERCY, appellant and HARVEST PLACE, LLC, owner of the property located 
at 3320 CHARLOTTE AVE, requesting a special exception from height and setback 
requirements in the CS District, to construct multi-family development. Referred to the Board 
under Section 17.12.030.B. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 
Section 17.40.180 C. 

Use-Multi-Family Map Parcel 09209035300 

Results- Deferred 4/16/20 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
CASE 2020-082 (Council District - 16) 

 

ROB CUSHMAN appellant and HURST, BRUCE A OPERATING & IRRE. INVEST. 
SERV. TRUST, owner of the property located at 421 VERITAS ST, requesting a variance 
from sidewalk requirements in the OR20 District, to construct three single-family residences 
without building sidewalks but instead paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board 
under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 
Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Multi-Family Map Parcel 13305005600 

Results- 
 
 

CASE 2020-084 (Council District - 17) 
 

ARON LEVINE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, appellant and LAYMAN1128, LLC, owner of the 
property located at 1128 3RD AVE S, requesting a variance from floor area ratio restrictions 
and an Item D appeal to change a legally non-conforming structure in the MUN-A, OV-UZO 
District, to temporarily place three trailers on the property to be used as studio space. Referred 
to the Board under Sections 17.12.020.D and 17.40.660.  The appellant has alleged the Board 
would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Multi-Media Production Map Parcel 10503007600 

Results- 

 

CASE 2020-087 (Council District - 21) 
 

HALEY FREY, appellant and PENDLETON, CORA, owner of the property located at 1903 
CEPHAS ST, requesting a variance from lot size requirements in the R6, UZO District, to 
construct a second single-family residence on the lot. Referred to the Board under Sections 
17.12.020 A and 17.40.670. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction 
under Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 08107038800 

Results- 

 

 



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Case # 2019-300



Genuine Ingenuity 

222 Second Avenue South 

Suite 1400 

Nashville, TN 37201 

615.770.8100 

GreshamSmith.com 

February 14, 2020 

Department of Codes Administration 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
800 2nd Avenue South Metro Office Building 
Nashville, TN  37212 

Subject: Special Exception Request 
LPC/Pearlmark – 900 18th Avenue South Development 
900 18th Avenue South, Nashville TN 37212 
Gresham Smith Project No. 43849.01  

To whom it may concern: 
Gresham Smith, on behalf of LPC and Pearlmark, would like to request that the 
proposed office addition to the parking garage structure located at 900 18th Avenue 
South be considered for a “Special Exception” as outlined below: 

Current Zoning: ORI-A 

FAR: 3.0 (134,600 S.F.) 

Max Height @ Build-to Zone: 65’-0” 

Max Height: 109’-0” (105’-0” from grade to roof with 4’-0” 
allowable parapet) 

Proposed Solution : ORI-A 

FAR: 2.778 (124,331 S.F.)* 

Max Height @ Build-to Zone: 89’-6” Feet with Allowance of 30% of the 
façade per section Metro Zoning section 
17.12.060, F 1** 

Max Height:** 111’-6” Average roof height 
118”-6” Feet average w/ parapet 

     (4’-0” max. parapet per 17.12.060 D 6) 
9’-6” Average Variance (118’-6” – 109’-0)** 

*Off street parking required for the primary uses of the property are excluded from FAR
calculations.
 Only the addition of office uses would be counted against the FAR limitations. 

**See drawings for calculations per each façade. 

Per the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance Section 17.12.060, Paragraph F.1, “In all 
districts, a principal or accessory structure may exceed the maximum height at the 
setback line and/or penetrate the height control plane as shown in Tables 17.12.020B 
and 17.12.020C, or the maximum height in the build to zone for thirty percent  of the 
façade fronting each public street and/or the maximum heights in Table 17.12.020D, 
based on the review and approval of Special Exception by the board of zoning appeal. 

We are requesting on behalf of the Owner that a special exception be granted for the 
average design height as indicated on the drawings.  The proposed design does not 
create an adverse effect on the surrounding context.  The addition of not only an active 

Case # 2019-300



Department of Codes Administration 

February 14, 2020 

Page | 2 

 

retail and lobby component on the ground level but also an office on the upper levels, transforms this existing parking garage 
from a utilitarian structure to one that supports an active street and contributes a strong pedestrian streetscape. It is also 
important to note that our site is located in the proposed “Music Row Core” area, classified as subdistrict 2a, which will allow 
for 8-12 stories and 168 Feet high in height (as indicated in the Music Row Community Meeting on 04.22.2019).  We believe 
this further reinforces that this project meets the future vision and intent of this area.  
 
The building design honors the minimum  “Step-Back” requirements along Chet Atkins Place to allow for an outdoor amenity 
space that also contributes to the life and vitality of the area.   A “Step-Back” has been created along 18th Avenue South, 19% 
of the façade is over the 65’ height  allowance as indicated in the attached drawings and under the 30% allowable per Section 
17.12.060 F1 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jennifer T. Carr 
AIA, LEED-AP 
 
CJ 
 
Attachments 
 

Copy Adrienne Miles Ciuba – Gresham Smith 
Jennifer Carr – Gresham Smith 
Torie Buche – Gresham Smith 
Levi Sciara – Gresham Smith 
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Genuine Ingenuity 

222 Second Avenue South 

Suite 1400 

Nashville, TN 37201 

615.770.8100 

GreshamSmith.com 

July 25, 2019 

Department of Codes Administration 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

800 2nd Avenue South Metro Office Building 

Nashville, TN  37212 

Subject: Special Exception Request 

LPC/Pearlmark – 900 18th Avenue South Development 

900 18th Avenue South, Nashville TN 37212 

Gresham Smith Project No. 43849.01  

To whom it may concern: 

In response to the questions raised via email  to Gresham Smith, on behalf of LPC 

and Pearlmark, regarding our Special Exception Request for the property located at 

900 18th Avenue South please see the following questions and responses: 

• Provide clear site plan

 See attached presentation

• Provide readable elevations

 See attached presentation

• Provide clarification on step-backs. How far is the new portion of the building

extending over the existing building along 18th Avenue?

 Design has been modified to eliminate the overhang along 18th Avenue.

• Build-to zone – A principle structure may exceed the maximum height in the

build-to zone for 30% of the façade fronting each public street. Depict and label the

30% of the façade that exceeds the maximum height in the build-to zone.

 See presentation for depiction of the façade that exceeds the maximum

height in the build-to-zone.  Please note that the existing parking

structure to remain and used to support the proposed expansion is

dictating the face of the façade along 18th Avenue South.

• Provide proposed uses and parking calculations.

 Proposed uses at ground level is Lobby space,  shared conferencing

space and retail (tenant to be determined at later date).

 Parking calculations have been provided in the attached presentation.

• Verify all parking not used in FAR calculations.

 Parking has not been used in FAR calculations.

Sincerely, 

Jennifer T. Carr 

AIA, LEED-AP 

CJ 

Attachments 

Case # 2019-300



Department of Codes Administration 

May 16, 2019 

Page | 2 

 

 

Copy Adrienne Miles Ciuba – Gresham Smith 

Jennifer Carr – Gresham Smith 

Ben Dance – Gresham Smith 

Levi Sciara – Gresham Smith 
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MAX HEIGHT AT BUILD-TO ZONE DIAGRAM

Current Zoning: ORI-A 
FAR =     3.0 (134,600 SF) 

Max Height @ Build-to Zone: 65'-0" 

Max Height:    109’-0” (105’-0” from grade to roof with 4’-0”
  allowable parapet)

Proposed Solution : ORI-A
FAR: 2.778 (124,331 S.F.)

Max Height @ Build-to Zone: 89’-6” with Allowance of 30% of the façade 
   per section 17.12.060 F 1. See Sheet 
   02 for diagram.

Max Height of Building: 111’-6” Average roof height
118”-6” Average w/ parapet

       (4’-0” max. parapet per 17.12.060 D 6)
9’-6” Average Variance (118’-6” – 109’-0)

Max Height Calculation:

Average Height along Chet Atkins PL: 
Alley Height: 104'-0" + 7'-0 = 111'-0"
18th Ave Height: 114'-0 + 7'-0 = 121'0"
Average Height: 111'-0 + 121'-0 = 232'-0"/2 = 116'-0"

Average Height along 18th Ave:
Average Height: 114'0 + 7'-0" = 121'-0"

Average Building Height: 
121'-0" + 116'-0" = 237'-0"/2 = 118'-6"
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Current Zoning: ORI-A 
FAR =     3.0 (134,600 SF) 

Max Height @ Build-to Zone: 65'-0" 

Max Height:    109’-0” (105’-0” from grade to roof with 4’-0”
  allowable parapet)

Proposed Solution : ORI-A
FAR: 2.778 (124,331 S.F.)

Max Height @ Build-to Zone: 89’-6” with Allowance of 30% of the façade 
   per section 17.12.060 F 1. See Sheet 
   02 for diagram.

Max Height of Building: 111’-6” Average roof height
118”-6” Average w/ parapet

       (4’-0” max. parapet per 17.12.060 D 6)
9’-6” Average Variance (118’-6” – 109’-0)

Max Height Calculation:

Average Height along Chet Atkins PL: 
Alley Height: 104'-0" + 7'-0 = 111'-0"
18th Ave Height: 114'-0 + 7'-0 = 121'0"
Average Height: 111'-0 + 121'-0 = 232'-0"/2 = 116'-0"

Average Height along 18th Ave:
Average Height: 114'0 + 7'-0" = 121'-0"

Average Building Height: 
121'-0" + 116'-0" = 237'-0"/2 = 118'-6"
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900 18th Avenue South1
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Vicinity Map
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EXISTING ORI-A ZONING

125’ 
Average proposed 

105’ 
Max Roof Height

65’
Max Height @ Build-to-Zone
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8
Stories by Right

12
Stories with commitment to 

music uses

9
Stories proposed

MUSIC ROW VISION PLAN 
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“A variety of music-related office uses, especially 
Class A office space; Ground floor retail amenities 

are encouraged” – Music Row Vision Plan
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SITE PLAN
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FLOOR AREA RATIO

3.0 (134,600 SF)
Current Zoning FAR and subsequent Allowable SF

134,122 SF
Total Floor Area of Proposed Design

(Excludes off-street parking or loading berth SF)
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WEST ELEVATION  | PROPOSED
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
REQUEST: 

HEIGHT

WEST ELEVATION  | PROPOSED

65’ MAX HEIGHT 
AT BUILD-TO-ZONE

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
REQUEST: 

HEIGHT 
&

STEP BACK

FAÇADE WITHIN THIS AREA EXCEEDS 
MAX HEIGHT AT BUILD-TO ZONE

FAÇADE FACING CHET 
ATKINS STEPS BACK 
BEFORE REACHING

BUILD-TO-ZONE
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NORTH ELEVATION  | EXSITING
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NORTH ELEVATION  | PROPOSED
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NORTH ELEVATION  | PROPOSED

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
REQUEST: 

HEIGHT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
REQUEST: 

HEIGHT 
&

STEP BACK

65’ MAX HEIGHT 
AT BUILD-TO-ZONE

FAÇADE FACING 18TH AVENUE SOUTH DOES NOT 
STEP BACK ABOVE THE 65’ MAX HEIGHT AT THE 

BUILD-TO-ZONE
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View looking at corner of Chet Atkins and 18th
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View looking North along 18th
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View looking South along Chet Atkins
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Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb 

Date: August 23, 2019 

BZA Hearing Date:   September 5, 2019 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department is 
providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:  

Case 2019-300 (900 18th Avenue South) – Height and Stepback Special Exceptions 

Planning Recommendation: Defer at the request of the applicant.  

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
Planning Department 
Metro Office Building 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, Tennessee  37201 
615.862.7150 
615.862.7209 
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From: Powers, James
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Re: Case # 2019–300
Date: Monday, March 16, 2020 5:53:07 AM

From:   807 18th Avenue South # 106
   Nashville TN 37203

RE:        Appeal Case # 2019–300

 900 18th Ave. S. (Jennifer Carr, Appellant)
 Map Parcel: 09216036100
 Zoning Classification: OR1A

         Council district: 19
Date:    March 16, 2020

To:        Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Thank you for the opportunity to express an opinion on the appellant’s request for variance

from height requirements to permit construction of an office building at 900 18th Ave. S.

We remain opposed to increased height for nearby buildings.  The height of structures has a
direct negative effect on the quality of life in the neighborhood.  Please enforce the height
restrictions for our district as adopted by city council.

Sincerely,

James S. Powers
Martha E. Wettemann

Case # 2019-300

mailto:james.powers@vumc.org
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
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From: Kenneth Graves
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Cc: O"Connell, Freddie (Council Member)
Subject: Case 2019-300 (900 18th Ave S)
Date: Sunday, July 28, 2019 11:54:24 PM

I live in the South Square Condos, directly across the street from the proposed project.  Anything they do there is
probably going to reduce the amount of light that reaches me.  But while I’m willing to accept that some diminution
is inevitable in our growing city, I want to preserve as much of my morning sunlight as reasonable.  The current
zoning is a balance achieved after multiple meetings and discussions.  I am therefore OPPOSED to the requested
change in allowed height, and STRONGLY OPPOSED to the elimination of the “step-back” along the 18th Avenue
face.

18th is a fairly narrow local street.  Please allow light, air, and a general sense of space to be preserved for my
building and the neighboring one- and two-story buildings on the west side of the block.

Kenneth Graves
907 18th Ave S, Apt 204
Chairman, South Square HOA

Case # 2019-300

mailto:kag@citysource.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Freddie.OConnell@nashville.gov
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From: Meera Wright
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Oppose office building at 900 18th Ave south
Date: Thursday, August 8, 2019 11:08:29 AM

Hello! I’m a homeowner at 807 18th Avenue south 37203 and strongly oppose building a tall office building at 900
18thh Avenue south! The amount of construction our building has had to deal with over the past 10 years is out of
control and we do not need another eye sore and inconsiderate considerate construction agency in our neighborhood.
This has been a mostly residential part of the street and we do not want an office building there. Please do not
approve this building.

Dr. Meera Reddy Wright

Case # 2019-300

mailto:meera.r.wright@gmail.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov


From: Scott Voelkerding
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Permit #20190028959 Zoning Appeal - OPPOSED
Date: Saturday, July 13, 2019 8:24:03 PM

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals:

I am a resident of 807 18th Ave S and I received your letter dated June 11, 2019 regarding
Appeal Case Number 2019-300 for the construction of an office building excess of the
allowable height at 900 18th Ave S.  I reviewed the case details at permits.nashville.gov.  I
will not be able to attend the hearing on August 1, but I am OPPOSED to granting this
variance. The “Reason” stated in the permits system is “special exception to allow additional
height within the build to zone.”  This is not a reason or justification for constructing a
building in excess of zoning laws and ordinances.  The preservation of the Music Row
neighborhood is critical.  This is a residential neighborhood and, while it is also zoned for
Group B (offices), most of the businesses in this neighborhood  operate out of houses and
homes that resemble residential occupancies.  From a historical perspective, there is no other
place like it in the world and it is being eroded and polluted with mid-rise and high-rise
projects like this one.  A new office building (18th and Chet) was recently constructed in the
800 block of 18th Ave S.  It’s currently vacant and the enclosed parking lot on the first few
stories is an eyesore for this neighborhood.  Bobby’s Idle Hour and a small wedding chapel
were recently run out of the neighborhood by a developer looking to make a profit through
construction of a residential high rise at the expense of Music Row preservation.  Many of the
developers proposing these projects do not understand the history or significance of the Music
Row neighborhood.  The preservation is critical to the history of the country music industry,
the residents and business associates who live work in the neighborhood, and Nashville
tourism.  The height restrictions are important for the preservation of the neighborhood.  High
rise buildings do not belong here.  The Metropolitan Government of Nashville is one fo the
few government bodies that can help preserve this neighborhood.  Please deny this variance
request. 

Scott Voelkerding, PE
807 18th Ave S, Unit 104
scott.voelkerding@gmail.com

Case # 2019-300

mailto:scott.voelkerding@gmail.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
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BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 

1 
 

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

Agenda Date: February 20, 2020 

Case No. 2020-052 

Address: 1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

 

1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Request: Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback.  

Purpose: To allow a four story building in 52’ to be constructed at the street setback 

along Dickerson Pike.  

The Special Exception will allow for a new building to be constructed up to the 15’ 

street setback at a total of four stories in 52’. The four occupiable floors will rise up 

to 45’ however architectural and mechanical enclosures at the top of the building 

will bring the total height to 52’ at the building façade.  
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The building is proposed as a mixed use building containing a mix of commercial 

and office uses along the ground floor and up to 21 residential dwellings on the 

floors above.  

The site plan and elevation presented to the BZA meet all other zoning 

requirements.  

The site is located in an MDHA Redevelopment District and will require site plan 

approval, after the BZA hearing. Any approval by the BZA should be conditioned 

with MDHA Design Review approval and should allow for deviations as directed by 

the MDHA Design Review Committee.  

  

Zoning Requirement / Intent: The subject property is zoned CL (Commercial 

Limited). That zoning district permits a range of commercial, office and residential 

uses.  

The zoning code limits building height in the CL zoning district to a maximum of 30’ 

at the street setback and then allows a height plane ratio of 1.5’ (vertical) for every 

1’ (horizontal). For example, a building may rise an additional 15 feet if that portion 

of the building is setback an additional 10 feet from the street setback.  

The zoning code provides for exceptions to the building height maximum in the CL 

zoning district; recognizing that in some cases additional building height at the 

street setback may be appropriate. The Board of Zoning Appeals is the entity 

capable of determining when/ where additional height is appropriate.  

The intent of the zoning code is to ensure that commercial buildings are at 

appropriate heights given the surrounding context. Factors including the width of 

the commercial street (to allow sufficient light and air into the corridor) and 

proximity to potentially sensitive uses such as single-family homes typically 

determine the appropriateness of the scale of development along a commercial 

corridor. For example, it may not be appropriate for a building to rise more than 

30’ at the street setback if that street is particularly narrow and leads into a lower 

intensity residential neighborhood…i.e. Douglas Avenue to the north.   
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Analysis: 

The subject property is located along an intense commercial corridor on which 

Metro is attempting to encourage intense redevelopment.  

The Dickerson Pike Right-of-Way (ROW) is relatively wide in front of the subject 

property – currently containing 60’ of ROW. The proposed development will 

dedicate an additional 13’ of ROW bringing the total to 73’. If and when properties 

on the other side of Dickerson redevelop they will be required to dedicate 13’ of 

additional ROW as well bringing the total ROW to 86’. 

The proposed building, at four stories in a total of 52’ will not impose oppressive 

conditions on the corridor such as excessive shadows and inconsistent scale. On 

the contrary, from an urban design perspective, the proposed building will 

complement the width of the street by creating a proportional edge.  

Further, the proposal to establish commercial uses on the ground floor will activate 

the sidewalk and contribute positively to the experience for all though particularly 

for those not in automobiles.  

 

The building is proposed to be positioned up to the 15’ street setback. The intent 

is to maximize the use of the property while keeping the massing of the structure 

as far as possible from the residential neighborhood to the east. Sufficient surface 
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parking and landscaping are proposed in between the building and the 

neighborhood.  

Additionally, the proposed development is intended to considerably improve 

conditions along the Dickerson Pike corridor by eliminating existing curb cuts and 

extending a wide sidewalk along the entirety of the frontage.   

 

Site Plan for 1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

  

  



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 

5 
 

The proposed height exception will allow for a small portion of the proposed 

building to exceed the height plane ratio. At a proposed 52’ total the Code would 

require the building to be setback an additional 14.6’.  

The proposed building floor area could be constructed within that building 

envelope however it would be pushed back into the site closer to the residential 

neighborhood to the east.  

 

 

The site is located within the Dickerson South Corridor Study area. The study was a 

very recent public effort conducted by the Planning Department to consider 

community efforts and standards to improve the corridor. 

The Study specifically provides for an ‘appropriate building height’ schedule. The 

subject property is located within a subdistrict that considers a full four stories as 

appropriate. The Special Exception request and the proposed mixed use building 

are consistent with the Dickerson South Corridor Study. 
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  Considerations: 
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1. The site is located on an intense redeveloping corridor; 

2. The Dickerson Pike Corridor contains a relatively wide Right-of-Way (Street 

width) in front of the subject property; 

3. The redevelopment of the site will increase the ROW width by 13 feet; 

4. The area of the building subject to the special exception and exceeding the 

height plane ratio is relatively small; 

5. The Special Exception will allow for the entirety of the proposed building to 

remain sufficiently separated from the residential district to the east; 

6. The proposed 4 story building is supported by recent public Planning efforts 

(Dickerson Pike Corridor South study); 

7. The proposed building height will improve and compliment the form of the 

Dickerson Pike corridor by creating proportional shape at the edge. 

 

Conditions: 

As the site is located within a MDHA Redevelopment District the proposed 

building and site plan are subject to Design Review Committee approval. Any 

approval by the BZA should allow for minor deviations as directed by MDHA’s 

Design Review Committee. 

 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb 

Date: February 10, 2020 

BZA Hearing Date:   February 20, 2020 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.340 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department 
is providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:  

Case 2020-052 (1009 & 1013 Dickerson Pike) – Special Exception 

Request: To approve a special exception to allow for the increase in height from 30 feet at the 
building setback to 50 feet and 2 inches.   

Zoning: Commercial Limited (CL) is intended for retail, consumer service, financial, 
restaurant, and office uses. This property is located within the Urban Zoning Overlay (UZO), 
Skyline Redevelopment District, and the Dickerson Pike Sign Urban Design Overlay (UDO). 

Policy: T4 Urban Mixed-Use Corridor (T4 CM) is intended to enhance urban mixed use 
corridors by encouraging a greater mix of higher density residential and mixed use development 
along the corridor, placing commercial uses at intersections with residential uses between 
intersections; creating buildings that are compatible with the general character of urban 
neighborhoods; and a street design that moves vehicular traffic efficiently while accommodating 
sidewalks, bikeways, and mass transit. 

Small Area Plan: Dickerson South Corridor Study. Corridor studies are developed through a 
participatory process that involves Planning Department staff working with stakeholders to 
establish a clear vision and provide detailed information and solutions to guide the future 
physical and regulatory characteristics for particular corridors of the city. The Dickerson South 
Corridor Study was adopted in June of 2019. 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
Planning Department 
Metro Office Building 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, Tennessee  37201 
615.862.7150 
615.862.7209 
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Existing Context: The 0.55 acre site is located on the east side of Dickerson Pike, south of the 
intersection of Evanston Avenue and Dickerson Pike. Alley 309 is adjacent to the eastern 
property line.  
 
The subject site is currently vacant. The surrounding properties to the north, west, and south are 
zoned CS (Commercial Services) and CL (Commercial Limited). There are two Specific Plan – 
Residential (SP-R) zoning districts for the properties to the east of the site across Alley 309. The 
larger of two SP zoning districts, which generally applies to the Cleveland and McFerrin Park 
Neighborhoods, permits all uses of Single Family Residential (RS5) with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Units (DADUs). The one lot SP, directly to the east of the site at 1008 Joseph Avenue 
permits two detached dwelling units.  
 
Planning Department Analysis:  
The applicant is requesting one special exception:  
 

• To allow for an increase in height from 30 feet at the setback to 50 feet and 2 inches at 
the setback.  

 
The existing CL zoning permits a maximum height of 30 feet at the setback line, with a slope of 
height control plane regulating height beyond the building setback line.   
 
The Dickerson Height Corridor Study examined the corridor and surrounding blocks and 
provides guidance on height and building forms. The site is in an area intended for development 
of one to four stories. The Supplemental Policy envisions lower height along the east side of 
Dickerson Pike than on the west, as the properties along the east side abut primarily one and two-
family residential uses.  
 
The information provided by the applicant shows a proposed four-story building with a 
maximum height of 50 feet and 2” at the building setback line and maintaining the height as the 
building extends back towards the alley. The first floor would have office and retail uses and 
floors two through four would be residential uses. This is following the general policy guidance 
for four stories as called for in the Supplemental Policy. Given the supplemental policy guidance 
and surrounding context, the increased height from 30’ to 50’ 2” stories is appropriate.  
 
Planning Recommendation: Approve the increase in height from 30 feet to 50 feet 2 inches 
with the following conditions: 
 

1. Building should be limited to a maximum of four stories within the proposed height 
of 50 feet 2 inches.  
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works); Milligan, Lisa (Planning); Sewell, Marty (Planning); Birkeland, Latisha

(Planning)
Subject: BZA Case 2020-052
Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020 11:27:17 AM

2020-052       1009 Dickerson Pike       Special Exception for Building Height on Mixed-Use
Building
Variance: 17.12.020 C
Response:  Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site
per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.  Prior to permit approval, a traffic study may be
required for this development. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 8:18 AM
To: Milligan, Lisa (Planning) <Lisa.Milligan@nashville.gov>; Sewell, Marty (Planning)
<Marty.Sewell@nashville.gov>; Birkeland, Latisha (Planning) <Latisha.Birkeland@nashville.gov>
Cc: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>
Subject: Emailing: 2020-052 application updated

2020-052 special exception on our docket for 2/20/20

Case # 2020-052
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

BZA Case 2020-066 (3502 Stokesmont Road) 

Metro Standard: Woodmont Boulevard: 8’ grass strip and 6’ sidewalk, as defined by the Major and 

Collector Street Plan 

Stokesmont Road: 4’ grass strip and 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street 

standard 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks or contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible) 

Zoning: R40 

Community Plan Policy: T3 NM (Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance)  

MCSP Street Designation: Woodmont Boulevard: T3-AB4-LM 

Stokesmont Road: Local Street 

Transit: 0.35 miles east of #7 – Hillsboro; High Capacity Transit planned per nMotion 

Bikeway: Woodmont Boulevard: Bike lane planned 

Stokesmont Road: None existing; none planned 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove. 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence and requests not to construct sidewalks 

due to a lack of existing sidewalks along the block face. The subject request is an appeal to a sidewalk waiver request 

which was denied and completed on January 15, 2020 (Permit number 20190066923). Planning evaluated the 

following factors for the variance request: 

(1) No sidewalks currently exist along either property frontage, which is consistent with adjacent properties to

the east and west.

(2) Stokesmont Road is a Local Street without major needs for pedestrian connectivity.

(3) Woodmont Boulevard is a major arterial that connects between neighborhoods, to transit, and to major

commercial centers. While there are not currently sidewalks on this street, it will be an increasingly

important connection for people walking to transit and other destinations, and needs sidewalks.

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval: 

1. The applicant shall construct sidewalk per the Major and Collector Street Plan standard along Woodmont

Boulevard.

2. The applicant shall contribute in-lieu of construction for the Stokesmont property frontage.

3. The applicant shall dedicate right-of-way per the Local Street standard across the Stokesmont property

frontage.

Case #2020-066



From: Dorris, Stacy
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Cc: Pulley, Russ (Council Member)
Subject: RE: Please deny - Sidewalk Variance request 2020-066
Date: Friday, March 20, 2020 9:54:51 AM

2020-066

3502 STOKESMONT RD 37215

Dear BZA and CM Pulley,

As a citizen who walks often, and during these times of COVID 19 where the emphasis on walking is
heightened, please make walking infrastructure in Nashville optimal.  Do not allow for a reduction in sidewalk
size or dimensions on Woodmont.  As you are aware, Woodmont is 40mph, therefore a wide green buffer
allows for safety and comfort of pedestrians.  These dimensions were well studied and should not be altered
in any way.  Once an alternate foot print for a sidewalk goes in, it would alter the remainder of the street
which is woefully underdeveloped in regards to sidewalk and yet so close to so many walking destinations. 

Please have developer build the ‘REQUIRED 8 FT PLANTING STRIP AND 6 FT SIDEWALK ALONG WOODMONT
BLVD’ per protocol.  Building a sidewalk is a cost of development.  Do not, please, let this opportunity
for safe and comfortable walkability in this rapidly developing area go undone.

Sincerely,
Stacy Dorris
801 Timber Ln
The Sidewalk Foundation

Case # 2020-066
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Andrew Goldner 
4029 Graybar Court 
Nashville, TN 37215 

February 28, 2020 

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals 
P.O. Box 196350 
Nashville, TN 37219-6350 

RE: ZONING APPEAL CASE NUMBER 2020-066, MAP PARCEL 117110Q00200CO 

To whom it may concern: 

Thank you for the opportunity to include our voice in this important conversation. My 
family strongly opposes this appeal for a variance from the sidewalk requirements. 

Sidewalks are critical for safety, mobility, and a healthier and happier community. 

According to the federal highway administrations, roads without sidewalks are more 
than twice as likely to have pedestrian crashes as sites with sidewalks on both sides of 
the street. 

Sidewalks mean walkability and walkability means less congestion and improved health 
and wellness. 

Thank you, 
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From: Sledge, Colby (Council Member)
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes); Michael, Jon (Codes); Cathey, Eben (Planning); Lamb, Emily (Codes)
Subject: D17 BZA Item
Date: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 9:43:50 AM

Good morning, all,

There's one District 17 item on the agenda for next week: 2020-070. Given the property in
question is nine sq ft short of a standard lot size, I support this request.

Thanks,

Colby

-------------
Colby Sledge
Metro Council, District 17
(615) 442-3727
ColbySledge.com
Sign up for my weekly newsletter here!

Case # 2020-070
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From: Ilex Pounders
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Zoning Appeal for Permit Number 20200006553
Date: Monday, March 9, 2020 4:33:29 PM

Hi

I am a neighbor of the property for permit 20200006553.  I would like to ask that you do not
approve this change request.  Changing the required lot size would negatively affect this
neighborhood.  There is no alley for this property so all additional cars for multiple houses
would be added to the streets.  There is already a lack of street parking with the current
amount of residences on this street.  Additionally, we need to keep as much yard space as
possible within the neighborhood.  Allowing for more houses on a smaller lot would only
decrease the number of trees, shrubs and grass located in the neighborhood.  

Thank you in advance for not approving the request of a lot size variance.  

--
Ilex Pounders 
501.827.1745 
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Subject: RE: Appeal 2020-072
Date: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 3:33:27 PM

2020-072       1017 14th Ave N       Special Exception for Offsite Parking in RM20 for Religious
Inst.
Variance: 17.08.030, 17.16.170 E.2
Response:  Public Works takes no exception that adequate parking is provided for per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

Christopher E. Gregory, E.I.T.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville
Department of Public Works
Engineering Division
720 South Fifth Street
Nashville, TN 37206
Ph: (615) 880-1678

From: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 8:57 AM
To: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works) <Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov>; Gregory, Christopher
(Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>
Subject: Appeal 2020-072

Appeal 2020-072 on agenda for 3/19/2020

From: MOBKDMFP01@nashville.gov <MOBKDMFP01@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 8:42 AM
To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>
Subject: Attached Image
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Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb  

Date: March 4, 2020 

BZA Hearing Date:    March 19, 2020 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for a Special Exception, Case 2020-072 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department 
is providing a recommendation on the following Special Exception case:  

1. Case 2020-072 Jackson Street Church of Christ (1015, 1017, 1021, 1023,
14th Ave N. and 1308 Jackson Street)

Request: A Special Exception to permit offsite parking for a religious institution. 

Zoning:  Multi-family Residential (RM20) is intended for single-family, duplex, and multi-
family dwellings at a density of 20 dwelling units per acre.  

Overlay District: Urban Zoning Overlay District 

Land Use Policy: T4 Urban Neighborhood Evolving (T4 NE) is intended to create and enhance urban 
residential neighborhoods that provide more housing choices, improved pedestrian, bicycle and 
vehicular connectivity, and moderate to high density development patterns with shallow setbacks and 
minimal spacing between buildings. T4 NE areas are served by high levels of connectivity with 
complete street networks, sidewalks, bikeways and existing or planned mass transit. T4 NE policy may 
be applied either to undeveloped or substantially under-developed “greenfield” areas or to developed 
areas where redevelopment and infill produce a different character that includes increased housing 
diversity and connectivity. Successful infill and redevelopment in existing neighborhoods need to take 
into account considerations such as timing and some elements of the existing developed character, such 
as the street network and block structure and proximity to centers and corridors.  

Planning Department Analysis: The site is located at 1015, 1017, 1021, 1023, 14th Ave N. and 
1308 Jackson Street. Existing conditions are parking areas, vacant, and Institutional. Surrounding 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
Planning Department 
Metro Office Building 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, Tennessee  37201 
615.862.7150 
615.862.7209 

Case # 2020-072



zoning districts include Multi-family Residential (RM20), and a Residential Planned Unit 
Development (PUD). This site is located within a large area of Multi-family Residential (RM20) 
zoning. Land uses near the site include single-family residential, two-family residential, and 
multi-family residential.   
 
The applicant seeks special exception for off-site parking for a religious institution parking on 
five parcels along 14th Avenue surrounding the religious institution.   
 
Existing religious institutions are identified as appropriate within T4 Urban Neighborhood 
Evolving (T4 NE) land use policy and can use offsite parking with the approval of a Special 
Exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The location and continued use of the property for a 
religious institution is consistent with the T4 NE policy. The proposed off-site parking does not 
significantly change the character of the surrounding neighborhood given that two of the parcels 
are already developed as a parking area, and the other parcels are mostly surrounded by existing 
parking.  The proposed off-site parking is close enough to the subject property to support the 
parking needs of the land use. 
 
Planning Recommendation: Approve  
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From: Kivett, Stephan (Codes)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Lamb, Emily (Codes)
Subject: RE: buffer-BZA 3-19
Date: Friday, March 6, 2020 11:54:25 AM

I would be against the granting of the buffer variance, UNLESS the neighbor to the north has
absolutely no problem
They would still need to install a side perimeter strip (tree @ 50ft intervals in a 5 ft wide strip), if the
buffer were to magically go away.

Stephan Kivett

From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 06, 2020 10:16 AM
To: Kivett, Stephan (Codes) <Stephan.Kivett@nashville.gov> 
Subject: landscape buffer case to be heard on 3-19

CASE 2020‑073  (Council District ‑ 4)

WADE HYATT, appellant and BRENTWOOD MEDINCAL TRADING, LLC, owner
of the property located at 5429 EDMONDSON PIKE, requesting variances from parking and 
landscape buffer requirements in the OL District, to use existing space for a medical office.   

Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.030 and 17.24.230. The appellant alleged the Board 
would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.
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Metropolitan Codes Administration
CASE SUMMARY

CAZW - 20190079274 

DONE

Pursuant # 2006-1263  Metro Code of Laws, I (holder OF permit)   hereby certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by 
any & all activities governed by this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, I certify that no construction & 
demolition waste shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of Metro Code...

ADDRESSES

10504011500

PROPERTY

42 SHEPARD ST 
NASHVILLE, TN 37210

PEOPLE

Property Owner

BM BUILDERS LIMITED LIABILITY CO
72 A MAURY ST
NASHVILLE, TN 37210

DATA GROUP
Permit Information

Project Scope
TO CONSTRUCT A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH 2573 SQFT LIVING AREA AND 838 
SQFT OF PORCH AREAS… …

BRIAN MUSSER
774-571-9256
MUSSER1873@HOTMAIL.COM

Sidewalk Waiver Request

Metro Planning 
Recommendation

Disapprove as submitted: The applicant shall contribute in-lieu of constructing 
sidewalks per Code.

Waiver Circumstance
g. R/RS Corner Lot

WORKFLOW

Task: Result: Due/Scheduled: CompletedInspector:

Type of Waiver Requested FULLWAIVER 01/01/20 12/31/19TCORCORAN

Metro Planning Recommendation INREVIEW 01/06/20 01/31/20MSEWELL

Zoning Administrator Decision APPROVCOND 03/02/20 01/31/20JMICHAEL
Disapprove as submitted: The applicant shall contribute in-lieu 
of constructing sidewalks per Code.

Comment:

CONDITIONS

Code: Desc: Date Applied: Date Completed:

Page 1 of 2Wednesday, 11 March, 202010:34 am ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt
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VIOLATIONS

Violation: Desc: Date Issued: Date Completed:

FEES

Code: Desc: Amount: Paid:

PAYMENTS

Tender: Reference: Fee Code: Date: Paid:

REL DOCS

Comments:File Name:Location:

Page 2 of 2Wednesday, 11 March, 202010:34 am ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt
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Request for sidewalk variance
42 Shepard Street, 
Nashville TN 37210

Background: 42 Shepard Street is a corner lot. Currently, Metro is requiring that I pay into the in-lieu-of-fee 
for both the front and side of the property. This amounts to approx 153 feet of sidewalk. 

The front sidewalk is old and crumbling and will be replaced with the new code-compliant sidewalk by the 
owner during construction of a single family residence anyway.

The sidewalk along Thomas Street was built by Metro in 2017. I have requests through Public Works to 
determine the exact date. The sidewalk ordinance BL2016-493 was introduced on April 18, 2017, amending 
Title 17 pertaining to sidewalks, and that the ordinance took effect July 1st, 2017. The google street view 
below shows that these sidewalks were not built until after the picture was taken in June 2017. Public Works 
should have waited to build the sidewalks on Thomas St until after the ordinance was changed. I should not
be responsible for the fact that they were not built to code to begin with.

Request to BZA: I respectfully request to build the sidewalks in the front of the house and not pay into the 
in-lieu-of-fee for either the front or side of the house.
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This image from google streetview shows that 
the sidewalk was not installed as of June 2017
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

 

BZA Case 2020-077 (42 Shepard Street)  

Metro Standard:  Shepard Street – 4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street 

standard 

Thomas Street – 4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street 

standard 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (eligible) 

Community Plan Policy: T4 NE (Urban Neighborhood Evolving)  

Zoning:  R6 

MCSP Street Designation:  Shepard Street – Local Street 

Thomas Street – Local Street 

Transit:  0.33 miles from #52 – Nolensville Pike; future High Capacity Transit planned per 

nMotion 

Bikeway:    None existing; none planned 

 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence and requests not to construct sidewalks 

or contribute in-lieu of construction due to the presence of existing sidewalks along both property frontages. The 

subject request is an appeal to a sidewalk waiver request which was denied and completed on January 31, 2020 

(Permit number 20190070455). Per the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is eligible to contribute in-lieu of 

construction. Electing to make the contribution in-lieu of construction supplements Metro’s annual sidewalk capital 

program by increasing sidewalk construction funds for areas surrounding this property, within one of Metro’s 

sixteen pedestrian benefit zones. Staff finds no unique hardship for the property.  

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval as the applicant has the option to contribute in-lieu of 

construction.  

 



From: Jon Sewell
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes); Sledge, Colby (Council Member)
Subject: Case #2020-077
Date: Saturday, March 14, 2020 3:55:23 PM

To whom it may concern:

I am writing to ask the board to DENY the request for a variance from the sidewalk
requirement. 

Sidewalks are an integral part of this neighborhood in particular and frequently used by
neighbors- any development should embrace the opportunity to help provide basic amenities. 

-- 
Thank you.

Jon Sewell
(615) 948 6514

Case # 2020-077
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Metropolitan Codes Administration
CASE SUMMARY

CAZW - 20190077331 

DONE

Pursuant # 2006-1263  Metro Code of Laws, I (holder OF permit)   hereby certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by 
any & all activities governed by this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, I certify that no construction & 
demolition waste shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of Metro Code...

ADDRESSES

13305005600

PROPERTY

421 VERITAS ST 
NASHVILLE, TN 37211

PEOPLE

Property Owner

HURST, BRUCE A OPERATING & IRRE. INVEST. SERV. 
TRUST
421 VERITAS ST

NASHVILLE, TN 37211

DATA GROUP
Permit Information

Project Scope
SHELL PERMIT ONLY... … 3 STORY BUILDING… …2,191 SQFT FOOTPRINT… …MULTIFAMILY 
(3 UNITS) … …UNIT BUILD OUT, USE AND OCCUPANCY TO BE COMPLETED UNDER 
SEPERATE PERMITS…

ROB CUSHMAN
615-559-2212
ROB@STRATOSDEVELOPMENT.COM

Sidewalk Waiver Request

Metro Planning 
Recommendation

Disapprove: construct to the Local Street standard

Waiver Circumstance
a. Hardship

WORKFLOW

Task: Result: Due/Scheduled: CompletedInspector:

Type of Waiver Requested INLIEU 12/19/19 12/18/19TCORCORAN

Metro Planning Recommendation INREVIEW 12/24/19 01/07/20MSEWELL

Zoning Administrator Decision DENIED_ZW 02/07/20 01/15/20JMICHAEL
Disapprove: construct to the Local Street standard.Comment:

CONDITIONS

Code: Desc: Date Applied: Date Completed:

Page 1 of 2Wednesday, 11 March, 202010:36 am ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt
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VIOLATIONS

Violation: Desc: Date Issued: Date Completed:

FEES

Code: Desc: Amount: Paid:

PAYMENTS

Tender: Reference: Fee Code: Date: Paid:

REL DOCS

Comments:File Name:Location:

Page 2 of 2Wednesday, 11 March, 202010:36 am ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt
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Site Plan
421 Veritas Street

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee V-2.1
Sheet No.
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INSTALL MODIFIED FRENCH DRAIN SYSTEM
(2' x 75' @ 3' LOWER STONE DEPTH)
DIVERT ALL ROOF DRAINAGE TOWARD MFDs

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203
clintelliottsurvey.com
(615) 490-3236
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EPSC Plan
421 Veritas Street

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee V-2.2
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BUILDING

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203
clintelliottsurvey.com
(615) 490-3236
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Impervious Areas
421 Veritas Street

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee V-2.3
Sheet No.

1 inch =         ft.

GRAPHIC SCALE (IN FEET)
020 10 40

20

20

SITE DATA: PRE-DEVELOPMENT
Total Site Area 7,499 SF

PRE-DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS:   5,178 SF
Buildings 2,859 SF
Parking/Drives 2,093 SF
Walks/Misc Pads    226 SF

SITE DATA: POST-DEVELOPMENT
Total Site Area 7,499 SF

POST-DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS:   5,085 SF  ( 67.8% )
Buildings  2,134 SF 
Parking/Drives  2,763 SF
Walks/Misc Pads     188 SF

POST- IMPERVIOUS NET GAIN:   0 SF

PRE-DEVELOPMENT

POST-DEVELOPMENT

STORMWATER NET GAIN TREATMENT
Total Site Area 7,499 SF

POST-DEVELOPMENT STORMWATER TREATMENT:    3,041 SF

RAINGARDEN Required:   180 SF @ 24" Lower Storage Depth

MODIFIED FRENCH DRAINS Required:  2' x 75' @ 3' Lower Stone Depth  

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203
clintelliottsurvey.com
(615) 490-3236
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Site Details
421 Veritas Street

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee V-2.4
Sheet No.

SITE GRADING & EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. NO PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN LIES WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
PER THE CURRENNT FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, (FIRM) MAP.

2. CLEAN SILT BARRIERS WHEN THEY ARE APPROXIMATELY 33% FILLED WITH SEDIMENT, SILT
BARRIERS SHALL BE REPLACED AS EFFECTIVENESS IS SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED, OR AS
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

3. REMOVE THE TEMPORARY EROSION AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL DEVICES ONLY
AFTER A SOLID STAND OF GRASS HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED ON GRADED AREAS AND WHEN
THEY ARE NO LONGER NEEDED.

4. PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS(ES) AT THE POINT(S) WHERE CONSTRUCTION
VEHICLES EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. MAINTAIN PUBLIC ROADWAYS FREE OF TRACKED
MUD AND DIRT.

5. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE (2% MINIMUM) TO DRAIN ALL BALCONIES, DECKS, PATIOS, WALL(S),
DRIVEWAYS, GRADE ADJACENT TO BUILDINGS, AND SWALES REGARDLESS WHETHER PLANS
GRAPHICALLY PORTRAY OR INDICATE SLOPE. FINAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT PERMIT
PONDING OF WATER IN ANY OF FOREGOING AREAS.

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203
clintelliottsurvey.com
(615) 490-3236
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STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

DWG.  No.
TYPICAL TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

DATE: 05/05/08

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE
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RAIN GARDEN TYPICAL PLANTING SCHEDULE

Stormwater Details
421 Veritas Street

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee V-2.5
Sheet No.

RAIN GARDEN CROSS SECTION

EL.   -0.00

SURFACE AREA WIDTH VARIES

3:1 SLOPE 3:1 SLOPE

UNDISTURBED
NATIVE SUBGRADE

24" MIN. LAYER OF
PLANTING SOIL MIX.
  60% SAND
  40% SILT MAX.
  5-10% ORGANIC
  < 20% CLAY

3" LAYER OF MULCH

EL.   -0.50
EL.   -0.75

EL.   -2.75

INSTALL 6"x6" STONE DROP LEVEL
SPREADER AROUND ALL INFLOW EDGES

EL.   -3.50

*NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:  UNDERDRAIN NOT REQUIRED
UNDER RAIN GARDEN ON THIS SITE

9" ASTM PREWASHED #57
STONE (40% VOID SPACE)

WRAP STONE IN A NON- WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC RATED ATLEAST 125 GAL/MIN/FT2
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6" topsoil

6" HDPE
preforated pipe

finish grade

2' minimum gravel depth
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

 

BZA Case 2020-082 (421 Veritas Street)  

Metro Standard:  4’ grass strip and 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street Standard 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks or contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible) 

Zoning: OR20 

Community Plan Policy: T4 NM TR (Urban Transition)  

MCSP Street Designation:  Local Street 

Transit:  0.16 miles west of #52 – Nolensville Pike; Light Rail planned per nMotion 

Bikeway:  None existing; none planned 

 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove. 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a three-story multifamily building and requests not to construct 

sidewalks due to an existing drainage ditch along the property frontage. There are existing sidewalks on the 

blockface, making the property ineligible to contribute in lieu. The subject request is an appeal to a sidewalk waiver 

request which was denied and completed on January 15, 2020 (Permit number 20190077331). Planning evaluated 

the following factors for the variance request: 

(1) No sidewalks currently exist along the property frontage, which is consistent with adjacent properties to the 

east and west.  

(2) The existing drainage ditch is typical for residential areas, and Metro Water Services sees no reason for it to 

prohibit sidewalk construction. 

(3) The property is less than a quarter mile from Nolensville Pike, which currently has bus rapid transit, but is 

planned for future light rail, per nMotion. Pedestrian connectivity in this area is important currently, and will 

continue to be more important as development happens and transit service expands. 

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval: 

1. The applicant shall construct sidewalk per the Local Street standard along Veritas Street.  
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